

No.45155-7

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

HAROLD E. LANG, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF PIERCE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JAMES ORLANDO

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
509.939.3038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

III. ARGUMENT

 A. The Trial Court Erred In Excluding Evidence As “Self-Serving” Hearsay Evidence Necessary To Satisfy The Rule Of Completeness Under ER 106.8

 B. Evidentiary Errors Require Reversal 12

 C. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Sustain A Conviction For Robbery First Degree.....16

IV. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

In re Personal Restraint of Bratz, 101 Wn.App. 662, 5 P.3d 759 (2000) 19

In re Wilson, 169 Wn.App. 379, 279 P.3d 990 (2012) 20

State v. Alexander, 64 Wn.App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992)..... 15

State v. Badda, 63 Wn.2d 176, 385 P.2d 859 (1963) 15

State v. Baeza, 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983) 16

State v. Barker, 103 Wn.App. 893, 14 P.3d 683 (2000) 18

State v. Carothers, 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974) 20

State v. DeVries, 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003) 19

State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)..... 8

State v. Foxhoven, 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)..... 8

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)..... 16

State v. Grendahl, 110 Wn.App. 905, 43 P.3d 76 (2002) 20

State v. Grieff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) 15

State v. Henderson, 34 Wn.App. 865, 6 P.3d 38 (1983)..... 18

State v. Huff, 3 Wn.App. 632, 477 P.2d 22 (1970) 9

State v. Kennard, 101 Wn.App. 533, 6 P.3d 38 (2000) 17

State v. Kinard, 109 Wn.App. 428, 36 P.3d 573 (2001) 12

State v. Larry, 108 Wn.App. 894, 910 P.3d 241 (2001) 10

State v. Little, 57 Wn.2d 516, 358 P.2d 120 (1961) 14

<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn.App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) <i>rev. denied</i> , 297 P.3d 708 (2013).....	14
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 59 Wn.App. 1, 795 P.2d 1174 (1990).	13
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 102 Wn.2d 120, 683 P.2d 199 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	21
<i>State v. Scherz</i> , 107 Wn.App. 427, 27 P.3d 252 (2001).....	19
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	9
<i>State v. Teal</i> , 117 Wn.App. 831, 73 P.3d 402 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Teal</i> , 117 Wn.App. 831, 73 P.3d 402 (2003).....	16
<i>State v. Trout</i> , 125 Wn.App. 403, 105 P.3d 69 (2005)	20
<i>State v. West</i> , 70 Wn.2d 751, 424 P.2d 1014 (1967).....	9
 <i>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</i>	
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1968, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	16
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 61 L.Ed. 2d 560, 99 S.Ct. 2781 (1979)	16
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967).	11
 <i>Federal Cases</i>	
<i>United States v. Haddad</i> , 10 F.3d 1252 (7 th Cir. 1993)	11
 <i>Statutes</i>	
RCW 9A.56. 190.....	10,20
RCW 9A.56.020.....	10, 20
RCW 9A.56.200.....	17

Rules

ER 106	9
ER 612	14
ER 801(c)	13
ER 801(d)(1)(i,ii)	13
